Offers. The Company will ensure that the Rights Offer and the Shortfall Offer comply with the
takeover provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act and are consistent with the policy
guidelines of the relevant regulatory authorities including Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17.

4.6 Dilution

Eligible Shareholders who do not take up their Entitlements, and Shareholders who are not Eligible
Shareholders and are not able to participate in the Rights Offer, will have their percentage interest
in the Company diluted. This is likely to be by approximately 28.57% as compared to their holdings
and total number of Shares on issue as at the Record Date, assuming that there are no Shares issued
after the Prospectus Date and prior to the Record Date and that all the Securities offered under this
Prospectus are issued, but not taking into account any exercise of Existing Options or New Options.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

26

Examples of how the dilution may impact the holdings of Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holdings as at
Record Date

% at Record
Date [1]

Entitlement
under the

Rights Offer

Holding if
Entitlement not

taken up
% post Offers [2]

1 5,000,000 0.605% 2,000,000 5,000,000 0.432%

2 2,000,000 0.242% 800,000 2,000,000 0.173%

3 1,000,000 0.121% 400,000 1,000,000 0.086%

4 500,000 0.061% 200,000 500,000 0.043%

5 100,000 0.012% 40,000 100,000 0.009%

Notes:

1. Based on a share capital of 826,149,223 Shares as at the Prospectus Date, with no changes
before the Record Date.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage, on the assumption that
the Offers are subscribed in full. In the event that not all Entitlements are taken up in full and
some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subscribed for, the dilution effect for each
Shareholder not participating in the Rights Offer would be a lesser percentage.

The final percentage interest of Shareholders is dependent upon whether they are Eligible
Shareholders and the extent to which Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements.